

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

and

NATU BAH, et al.,

Intervenor-
Defendants/Appellants.

No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV

Davidson County Chancery Court
No. 20-0143-II

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF McEWEN PLAINTIFFS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
CHRISTOPHER M. WOOD (BPR
No. 032977)
414 Union Street, Suite 900
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: 615/244-2203
615/252-3798 (fax)
cwood@rgrdlaw.com

ACLU FOUNDATION OF
TENNESSEE
THOMAS H. CASTELLI (BPR No.
024849)
STELLA YARBROUGH (BPR No.
033637)
P.O. Box 120160
NASHVILLE, TN 37212
Telephone: 615/320-7142
615/691-7219 (fax)
tcastelli@aclu-tn.org
syarbrough@aclu-tn.org

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
CHRISTINE BISCHOFF*
LINDSEY RUBINSTEIN*
111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280
Jackson, MS 39201
Telephone: 769/524-2013
christine.bischoff@splcenter.org
lindsey.rubinstein@splcenter.org

EDUCATION LAW CENTER
DAVID G. SCIARRA*
WENDY LECKER*
JESSICA LEVIN*
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: 973/624-1815
973/624-7339 (fax)
dsciarra@edlawcenter.org
wlecker@edlawcenter.org
jlevin@edlawcenter.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* McEwen Plaintiffs

*admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 4 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. Appellants’ Standing Contentions Are Erroneous | 6 |
| 1. Appellees Have Standing..... | 7 |
| 2. The McEwen Plaintiffs Also Have Standing..... | 8 |
| a. The McEwen Plaintiffs Have Standing as Taxpayers to Challenge the Voucher Law as an Illegal Expenditure of Public Funds..... | 8 |
| b. The McEwen Plaintiffs, as Parents of Children Enrolled in Metro Nashville Public Schools and Shelby County Schools, Have Standing Because They Suffer a Special Injury Not Common to the Public Generally | 10 |
| B. The Voucher Law Violates the Home Rule Provision of the Tennessee Constitution | 11 |
| 1. Funding Private School Vouchers Is Not a State Function | 12 |
| 2. Vouchers Are a Direct Detriment to the Counties and Their Communities | 14 |
| C. Appellant <i>Amici</i> ’s Claims About the Benefits of Private School Vouchers Are Demonstrably Incorrect..... | 18 |
| 1. Vouchers Have a Racist History and Increase Segregation..... | 18 |
| 2. <i>Amici</i> Catholic Schools’ Repugnant Contentions Are Wrong | 22 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 3. Private School Vouchers Are Unpopular, and Most Voucher Proposals Are Rejected | 24 |
| 4. Research Shows Vouchers Negatively Impact Schools, Students, and Communities | 26 |
| a. The Research and Analysis Cited by Pro-Voucher <i>Amici</i> Are Fundamentally Flawed | 26 |
| b. Vouchers Do Not Improve Educational Outcomes | 28 |
| c. Vouchers Divert Resources from Public Schools and Do Not Save Them Money | 30 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Badgett v. Rogers</i> , 436 S.W.2d 292 (Tenn. 1968)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cty. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012)..... | 9, 22 |
| <i>Cagle v. McCanless</i> , 285 S.W.2d 118 (Tenn. 1955)..... | 12 |
| <i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of New Johnsonville v. Handley</i> , No. M2003-00549-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 1981810 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2005) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Coffey v. State Educ. Fin. Comm’n</i> , 296 F. Supp. 1389 (S.D. Miss. 1969)..... | 19 |
| <i>Curve Elementary Sch. Parent & Teacher’s Org. v. Lauderdale Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 855 (Tenn. Ct. App 1980) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Lee v. Macon Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala.), <i>aff’d sub nom. Wallace v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 215 (1967)..... | 19 |
| <i>Morgan Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. Morgan Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 03A01-9308-CV-00290, 1994 WL 111457 (Ct. App. Tenn. Apr. 6, 1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pope v. Dykes</i> , 93 S.W. 85 (Tenn. 1905)..... | 8 |

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>State ex rel. Brown v. Polk Cty.</i> , 54 S.W.2d 714 (Tenn. 1932)..... | 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Weaver v. Ayers</i> , 756 S.W.2d 217 (Tenn. 1988)..... | 12, 13 |

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|----------|
| Tennessee Constitution..... | i, 8, 11 |
| Article XI, §12 | 11, 12 |

T.C.A.

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------|
| §49-3-101, <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| §49-3-302 | 15 |
| §49-3-351, <i>et seq.</i> | 15 |
| §49-3-356 | 4 |
| §49-3-356(a)..... | 13 |
| §49-6-2605(a)..... | 16 |
| §49-6-2605(a)..... | 4, 16 |
| §49-6-2605(b)(1) | 4, 16 |
| §49-6-2605(b)(2) | 17 |

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------|
| Chicago L. Rev. 271, 276 (2006)..... | 23 |
| Molly Townes O'Brien, <i>Private School Tuition Vouchers and</i> <i>the Realities of Racial Politics</i> , 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 359, 364 (1997) | 18, 19, 20 |
